
List of properties subject to expropriation, of owners and impacts 

 

 

 

Item No. 

 

 

 

Owner or holder 

 

Type of title (e.g. 

ownership, limited 

property rights, etc.) 

 

 

Ownership Type 

 

 

Precinct 

 

Plot no. 

before 

division 

 

 

Plot surface 

area before 

division 

 

 

Plot no. after 

division 

 

Plot 

surface 

area after 

division 

 

% of the area 

subject to 

occupation 

 

Land use 

classification in 

accordance with 

the Land and 

Property 

Register 

 

Impact S - 

significant, 

M - minor "-" - 

not applicable 

 

 

S - 

permane

nt 

occupati

on 

 

The amount paid 

on the basis of the 

PAP's agreement 

with the Investor, 

PLN 

 

The amount paid 

after the decision 

of the Voivode, 

PLN 

 

Amount paid after 

the court 

proceedings 

 

 

Postage 

 

 

Court 

costs 

 

 

Comments 

1 The State Treasury Ownership Public 1 Słubice 439 14.8075 439/1 0.5032 3.40% Pasture  

 

 

 

 

M 

 

 

 

 

 

S 

 

 

 

 

 

189 860.00  

 

 

 

 

 

0.00 

 

 

 

 

 

0.00 

 

 

 

 

 

0.00 

 

 

 

 

 

0.00 

 

 

 

The compensation was paid on the basis of an agreement in which the value of 

the property was determined on the basis of an appraisal report approved by the 

PAP. 

2 The State Treasury Ownership Public 10 Świecko 101/3 4.3257 101/5 0.0263 0.61% Pasture 

 

3 
 

The State Treasury 
 

Ownership 
 

Public 
 

10 Świecko 
 

101/4 
 

89.5315 
 

101/7; 101/8 
 

2.8891 
 

3.13% 

Pasture, wooded land, 

wasteland, ditch, road 

4 The State Treasury Ownership Public 10 Świecko 112 1.51 112/1 0.0715 4.74% Pasture 

5 The State Treasury Ownership Public 3 Nowy Lubusz 201/2 73.19 201/7 1.5386 2.10% Arable land 

6 The State Treasury Ownership Public 3 Nowy Lubusz 203/15 26.93 203/24 1.0228 3.80% Meadow 

7 The State Treasury Ownership Public 5 Drzecin 200/2 0.3265 200/2 0.3265 100.00% Arable land 

 

8 
Natural person 

(2 co-owners) 

 

Joint ownership 
 

Private 
 

10 Świecko 
 

102 
 

0.28 
 

102/1 
 

0.0017 
 

0.61% 
 

Undeveloped land 
 

M 
 

S 
 

0.00 
 

940.00  
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
The amount of compensation was determined on the basis of the Lubuskie 

Voivode's decision. The proposed compensation was approved by PAP. 

 

9 
Natural person 

(2 co-owners) 

 

Joint ownership 
 

Private 
 

10 Świecko 
 

104 
 

0.37 
 

104/1 
 

0.0092 
 

2.49% 
 

Undeveloped land 
 

M 
 

S 
 

0.00 
 

19 560.00  
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
The amount of compensation was determined on the basis of the Lubuskie 

Voivode's decision. The proposed compensation was approved by PAP. 

10 Słubice Municipality Joint ownership Public 10 Świecko 108 0.5368 108 0.5368 100.00% Meadow, wasteland 
M S 11 970.00  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

The compensation was paid on the basis of an agreement in which 
the value of the property was determined on the basis of an appraisal report 

approved by the PAP. 11 Słubice Municipality Joint ownership Public 10 Świecko 109 0.03 109/1 0.0013 4.33% Road 

 

12 
 

Natural person 
 

Ownership 
 

Private 
 

3 Nowy Lubusz 
 

186 
 

41.34 
 

186/1 
 

1.6078 
 

3.89% 
 

Arable land, ditch 
 

M 
 

S 
 

0.00 
 

124 444.00  
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 

PAP did not approve the proposed compensation. After the decision was 

repealed, the Lubuskie Voivode re-determined the amount of compensation, 

which 
was approved by the PAP. 

 

13 
 

Natural person 

 

Ownership 
 

Private 
 

3 Nowy Lubusz 
 

198/4 
 

1.7988 
 

198/4 
 

1.7988 
 

100.00% 
 

Arable land 
 

M 
 

S 
 

0.00 
 

139 320.00  
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
The amount of compensation was determined on the basis of the Lubuskie 

Voivode's decision. The proposed compensation was approved by PAP. 

 

 

 

14 

 

 

 

Legal entity 

 

 

Ownership 

 

 

Private 

 

 

3 Nowy Lubusz 

 

 

180 

 

 

534.6 

 

 

180/1, 180/3 

 

 

7.0352 

 

 

1.31% 

 

 

Arable land, ditch 

 

 

M 

 

 

S 

 

 

0.00 

 

 

0.00 

 

 

518 754.00  

 

 

0.00 

 

 

0.00 

PAP filed a complaint with the Supreme Administrative Court challenging the 

Lubuskie Voivode's decision regarding the amount of compensation. The court 

referred the case for reconsideration by the Voivode. Bearing in mind the 

obsolescence of the appraisal report, a new valuation was developed. PAP 

accepted the proposed amount, which was then paid by the Investor. 

 

15 
 

Natural person 

 

Ownership 
 

Private 
 

3 Nowy Lubusz 
 

188 
 

6.03 
 

188/1; 188/2 
 

0.0235 
 

0.38% 
 

Arable land 
 

M 
 

S 
 

0.00 
 

630.00  
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
The amount of compensation was determined on the basis of the Lubuskie 

Voivode's decision. The proposed compensation was approved by PAP. 

 

16 
 

Natural person 

 

Ownership 
 

Private 
 

3 Nowy Lubusz 
 

197 
 

1.6623 
 

197 
 

1.6623 
 

100.00% 
 

Arable land 
 

M 
 

S 
 

0.00 
 

43 520.00  
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
The amount of compensation was determined on the basis of the Lubuskie 

Voivode's decision. The proposed compensation was approved by PAP. 

 

17 
 

Natural person 

 

Ownership 
 

Private 
 

3 Nowy Lubusz 
 

198/7 
 

1.3253 
 

198/8; 198/9 
 

0.1073 
 

8.09% 
 

Meadow, pasture 
 

M 
 

S 
 

2 810.00  
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 

The compensation was paid on the basis of an agreement in which 

the value of the property was determined on the basis of an appraisal report 

approved by the PAP. 

18 Natural person Ownership Private 5 Drzecin 133 1.33 133/1 0.1085 8.16% Arable land  

 

 

M 

 

 

 

S 

 

 

 

0.00 

 

 

 

69 920.00  

 

 

 

0.00 

 

 

 

0.00 

 

 

 

0.00 

 

 

The amount of compensation was determined on the basis of the Lubuskie 

Voivode's decision. In the case of plot No. 133/1, the decision of the Lubuskie 

Voivode was repealed. The newly determined compensation was approved by 

PAP. 

19 Natural person Ownership Private 5 Drzecin 137 0.9945 137/1 0.4176 41.99% 
Meadow, pasture 

wasteland 

20 Natural person Ownership Private 5 Drzecin 145 2.2269 
145/1; 
145/3 

0.8725 39.18% Meadow, wasteland 

21 Natural person Ownership Private 5 Drzecin 145 2.2269 
145/1; 
145/3 

0.8725 39.18% Meadow, wasteland 

22 The State Treasury Ownership Public 1 Słubice 43 54.7160 43/1; 43/2 0.6033 1.10% Diverse land 
 

M 
 

S 
 

398 170.00  
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 

The compensation was paid on the basis of an agreement in which the value of 

the property was determined on the basis of an appraisal report approved by the 

PAP. 

23 The State Treasury Ownership Public 10 Świecko 101/1 0.1285 101/10 0.0086 6.69% Wasteland 

24 The State Treasury Ownership Public 10 Świecko 110 1.52 110/1 0.4183 27.52% Road 

25 The State Treasury Ownership Public 3 Nowy Lubusz 207 24.06 207/2 1.4157 5.88% Wasteland 

26 The State Treasury Ownership Public 1 Słubice 438 5.6922 438 5.6922 100.00% Diverse land  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

M 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

S 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2 750 650.00  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

0.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

0.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

0.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

0.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The compensation was paid on the basis of an agreement in which the value of 

the property was determined on the basis of an appraisal report approved by the 

PAP. 

27 The State Treasury Ownership Public 3 Słubice 63 0.9904 63 0.9904 100.00% Wasteland 

28 The State Treasury Ownership Public 3 Nowy Lubusz 181 2.6 181/1 0.0562 2.16% Road 

29 The State Treasury Ownership Public 3 Nowy Lubusz 187 0.08 187/1; 187/3 0.0109 13.62% Ditch 

30 The State Treasury Ownership Public 3 Nowy Lubusz 200 2.4 200/2 0.204 8.50% Road 

31 The State Treasury Ownership Public 3 Nowy Lubusz 204 0.73 204/2 0.1386 18.99% Road 

32 The State Treasury Ownership Public 5 Drzecin 5 0.08 5/1 0.0144 18.00% Road 

33 The State Treasury Ownership Public 5 Drzecin 74 2.5 74/2 0.1354 5.42% Road 

34 The State Treasury Ownership Public 5 Drzecin 136 0.4239 136/1; 136/3 0.2012 6.23% Road 

35 The State Treasury Ownership Public 5 Drzecin 147/3 0.0327 147/3 0.0327 100.00% Arable land, road 

36 The State Treasury Ownership Public 5 Drzecin 149/3 0.0259 149/3 0.0259 100.00% Arable land, road 

37 The State Treasury Ownership Public 5 Drzecin 155 0.0897 155 0.0897 100.00% Ditch 

38 The State Treasury Ownership Public 5 Drzecin 156/2 0.0635 156/2 0.0635 100.00% Ditch 

39 The State Treasury Ownership Public 5 Drzecin 157 0.2 157/1 0.0256 12.80% Road 

40 The State Treasury Ownership Public 5 Drzecin 182 0.25 182/1 0.0325 13.00% Ditch 

41 The State Treasury Ownership Public 5 Drzecin 196 0.15 196/1 0.0208 13.87% Road 

42 The State Treasury Ownership Public 5 Drzecin 202 0.08 202/1 0.0264 33.00% Ditch 

43 The State Treasury Ownership Public 5 Drzecin 203 0.11 203/1 0.0375 34.09% Road 

44 The State Treasury Ownership Public 5 Drzecin 387 0.13 387/1 0.0266 20.46% Ditch 

45 The State Treasury Ownership Public 1 Słubice 42 79.4218 42/2 7.4633 9.40% Wasteland 
 

M 
 

S 
 

4 054 880.00  
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 

The compensation was paid on the basis of an agreement in which the value of 

the property was determined on the basis of an appraisal report approved by the 

PAP. 

46 The State Treasury Ownership Public 3 Nowy Lubusz 430/1 31.38 430/3 2.5269 8.05% Forest 

47 The State Treasury Ownership Public 3 Nowy Lubusz 431  31.45 431/1 1.7512 5.57% Forest 
48 The State Treasury Ownership Public 5 Drzecin 75/3 17.92 75/4 0.1122 0.63% Forest 



 

49 
 

Natural person 

 

Ownership 
 

Private 
 

5 Drzecin 
 

149/2 
 

0.2992 
 

149/2 
 

0.2992 
 

100.00% 
Meadow, pasture, 

wasteland 

 

M 
 

S 
 

0.00 
 

8 100.00  
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
The amount of compensation was determined on the basis of the Lubuskie 

Voivode's decision. The proposed compensation was approved by PAP. 

50 
Natural person 

(2 co-owners) 
Joint ownership Private 5 Drzecin 154/1 0.6 154/2 0.0048 0.80% Arable land M S 0.00 140.00  0.00 0.00 0.00 

The amount of compensation was determined on the basis of the Lubuskie 

Voivode's decision. The proposed compensation was approved by PAP. 

51 Natural person Ownership Private 5 Drzecin 148 0.86 148/1 0.1431 16.64% Meadow 
 

 

M 

 

 

S 

 

 

0.00 

 

 

182 274.00  

 

 

0.00 

 

 

0.00 

 

 

0.00 

PAP did not approve the proposed compensation. After the decision was 

repealed, the Lubuskie Voivode redetermined the amount of compensation, 

which was approved by PAP. 

Of the amount determined by the Voivode, 1.01% of the compensation was 
transferred 

to repay the mortgage. 

 

52 
 

Natural person 

 

Ownership 
 

Private 
 

5 Drzecin 
 

207 
 

3.37 
 

207/1 
 

0.6539 
 

19.40% 
 

Arable land 

 

53 
 

Legal entity 

 

Ownership 
 

Private 
 

5 Drzecin 
 

146 
 

0.2612 
 

146 
 

0.2612 
 

100.00% 
 

Meadow, wasteland 
 

M 
 

S 
 

0.00 
 

21 025,00  
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 

PAP did not approve the proposed compensation. After the decision was 

repealed, the Lubuskie Voivode redetermined the amount of compensation, 

which was approved by PAP. 

 

54 
 

Natural person 

 

Ownership 
 

Private 
 

5 Drzecin 
 

147/2 
 

0.2922 
 

147/2 
 

0.2922 
 

100.00% 
 

Arable land 
 

M 
 

S 
 

0.00 
 

25 230.00  
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 

PAP did not approve the proposed compensation. After the decision was 

repealed, the Lubuskie Voivode re-determined the amount of compensation, 

which 

was approved by the PAP. 

 

55 
 

Natural person 

 

Ownership 
 

Private 
 

5 Drzecin 
 

150 
 

1.9183 
 

150/1 
 

0.0314 
 

1.64% 
 

Arable land 
 

M 
 

S 
 

1 160.00  
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 

The compensation was paid on the basis of an agreement in which the value of 

the property was determined on the basis of an appraisal report approved by the 

PAP. 

56 Natural person Ownership Private 5 Drzecin 195 4.36 195/1 0.6998 16.05% Arable land, meadow M S 0.00 19 390.00  0.00 0.00 0.00 
The amount of compensation was determined on the basis of the Lubuskie 

Voivode's decision. The proposed compensation was approved by PAP. 

 

57 
Natural person 

(2 co-owners) 

 

Joint ownership 
 

Private 
 

5 Drzecin 
 

197 
 

1.24 
 

197/1 
 

0.2669 
 

21.52% 
 

Arable land, ditch 
 

M 
 

S 
 

7 390.00  
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 

The compensation was paid on the basis of an agreement in which the value of 

the property was determined on the basis of an appraisal report approved by the 

PAP. 

58 Natural person Ownership Private 5 Drzecin 198 1.39 198/1 0.3037 21.85% Arable land M S 0.00 8 750.00  0.00 0.00 0.00 
The amount of compensation was determined on the basis of the Lubuskie 

Voivode's decision. The proposed compensation was approved by PAP. 

59 Natural person Ownership Private 5 Drzecin 199 1.37 199/1 0.3082 22.50% Arable land, meadow M S 0.00 8 880.00  0.00 0.00 0.00 
The amount of compensation was determined on the basis of the Lubuskie 

Voivode's decision. The proposed compensation was approved by PAP. 

60 
Natural person 

(2 co-owners) 
Ownership Private 5 Drzecin 200/1 1.16 200/3 0.0377 3.25% Meadow  

M 
 

S 
 

0.00 
 

12 620.00  
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 

 

The amount of compensation was determined on the basis of the Lubuskie 

Voivode's decision. The proposed compensation was approved by PAP. 
61 

Natural person 
(2 co-owners) Joint ownership Private 5 Drzecin 201 2.01 201/1 0.4004 19.92% Arable land 

 

62 
Natural person 

(2 co-owners) 

 

Ownership 
 

Private 
 

5 Drzecin 
 

204 
 

1.31 
 

204/1 
 

0.3388 
 

25.86% 
 

Arable land 
 

M 
 

S 
 

9 820.00  
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 

The compensation was paid on the basis of an agreement in which 

the value of the property was determined on the basis of an appraisal report 

approved by the PAP. 

63 Natural person Ownership Private 5 Drzecin 205 1.14 205/1 0.2826 24.79% Arable land M S 0.00 8 140.00  0.00 0.00 0.00 
The amount of compensation was determined on the basis of the Lubuskie 

Voivode's decision. The proposed compensation was approved by PAP. 

64 
Natural person 
(2 co-owners) Joint ownership Private 5 Drzecin 206/1 0.72 206/3 0.1387 19.26% Arable land  

M 
 

S 
 

0.00 
 

17 720.00  
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 

PAP did not approve the proposed compensation for the expropriation of plot 

No. 206/3. After the decision was repealed, the Lubuskie Voivode redetermined 

the amount of compensation, which was approved by PAP. 65 
Natural person 
(2 co-owners) Joint ownership Private 5 Drzecin 206/2 1.29 206/5 0.2866 22.22% Arable land 

66 Natural person Ownership Private 5 Drzecin 211/1 0.9421 211/4; 211/5 0.184 19.53% Arable land M S 0.00 5 300.00  0.00 0.00 0.00 
The amount of compensation was determined on the basis of the Lubuskie 
Voivode's decision.  
The proposed compensation was approved by PAP. 

67 Natural person Ownership Private 5 Drzecin 211/2 7.4139 211/7 0.8671 11.70% Arable land M S 0.00 24 970.00  0.00 0.00 0.00 
The amount of compensation was determined on the basis of the Lubuskie 

Voivode's decision. The proposed compensation was approved by PAP. 

 

68 
Natural person 

(5 co-owners) 

 

Joint ownership 
 

Private 
 

5 Drzecin 
 

211/3 
 

7.9551 
 

211/10 
 

0.9145 
 

11.50% 
 

Arable land 
 

M 
 

S 
 

26 340.00  
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 

The compensation was paid on the basis of an agreement in which the value of 

the property was determined on the basis of an appraisal report approved by the 

PAP. 

 


